

Case No. PAC-E-21-07  
Exhibit No. 47  
Witness: Robert M. Meredith

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

---

Exhibit Accompanying Direct Testimony of Robert M. Meredith

Cost of Service – Summary by Function

May 2021

Class Summary  
 Rocky Mountain Power  
 Cost Of Service By Rate Schedule - All Functions  
 State of Idaho  
 2020 Protocol  
 Adjusted 12 Months Ended December 2020

DESCRIPTION	A		B		C		D		E		F		G		H		I		J		K		L		M		
	Idaho Jurisdiction Normalized	Residential Schedule 1	Residential Schedule 35	General Srv Large Power Schedules 6, 35	General Srv High Voltage Schedule 9	Irrigation Schedule 10	St. & Area Lgt Schedules 7, 11, 12	Space Heating Schedule 19	General Srv Small Power Schedule 23	Contract 1	Contract 2	Contract 1	Contract 2	Contract 1	Contract 2	Contract 1	Contract 2	Contract 1	Contract 2	Contract 1	Contract 2	Contract 1	Contract 2	Contract 1	Contract 2	Contract 1	Contract 2
Operating Revenues	306,949,220	63,949,780	20,502,696	32,186,456	8,457,575	60,268,452	656,580	472,238	23,356,627	90,338,461	6,748,457	55,072,019	4,306,731	1,190,534	2,509,930	2,529,977	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722
Operating Expenses	173,889,302	34,169,373	11,486,860	18,796,991	5,165,032	32,032,033	243,503	260,467	12,357,802	12,357,802	4,306,731	14,766,668	1,190,534	2,509,930	2,529,977	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722
Depreciation Expense	55,431,133	12,199,694	3,928,843	5,949,226	1,481,269	11,447,522	73,122	84,730	4,306,523	4,306,523	1,190,534	14,766,668	1,190,534	2,509,930	2,529,977	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722
Amortization Expense	10,741,114	2,452,862	864,612	1,015,101	259,582	1,926,262	19,922	15,747	903,398	903,398	202,034	2,509,930	202,034	2,509,930	2,529,977	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722
Income Taxes - Federal	(4,895,707)	(1,039,240)	(281,177)	(328,460)	(83,280)	(585,459)	(5,871)	(4,554)	(118,454)	(118,454)	(20,072)	(2,529,977)	(20,072)	(2,529,977)	(2,529,977)	(1,832,722)	(1,832,722)	(1,832,722)	(1,832,722)	(1,832,722)	(1,832,722)	(1,832,722)	(1,832,722)	(1,832,722)	(1,832,722)	(1,832,722)	(1,832,722)
Income Taxes - State	(1,671,907)	(368,849)	(95,261)	(112,144)	(29,870)	(185,459)	(1,833)	(1,411)	(35,284)	(35,284)	(7,400)	(932,722)	(7,400)	(932,722)	(932,722)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)
Income Taxes Deferred	(1,671,907)	(368,849)	(95,261)	(112,144)	(29,870)	(185,459)	(1,833)	(1,411)	(35,284)	(35,284)	(7,400)	(932,722)	(7,400)	(932,722)	(932,722)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)
Investment Tax Credit Adj	(142,935)	(32,838)	(8,383)	(10,353)	(2,750)	(17,214)	(171)	(133)	(3,570)	(3,570)	(750)	(9,603)	(750)	(9,603)	(9,603)	(7,400)	(7,400)	(7,400)	(7,400)	(7,400)	(7,400)	(7,400)	(7,400)	(7,400)	(7,400)	(7,400)	(7,400)
Misc Revenues & Expense	(84,333)	(17,625)	(6,169)	(10,958)	(3,106)	(15,607)	(43)	(148)	(6,833)	(6,833)	(2,809)	(2,809)	(2,809)	(2,809)	(2,809)	(2,809)	(2,809)	(2,809)	(2,809)	(2,809)	(2,809)	(2,809)	(2,809)	(2,809)	(2,809)	(2,809)	(2,809)
Total Operating Expenses	245,310,086	50,774,602	18,689,896	26,270,212	7,016,634	46,770,779	341,878	368,959	18,016,613	18,016,613	73,303,693	5,776,920	1,190,534	2,509,930	2,529,977	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722
Operating Revenue For Return	61,639,134	13,175,178	3,832,699	5,928,244	1,440,941	13,497,673	314,701	103,279	5,340,014	17,034,768	971,637	34,449,110	1,190,534	2,509,930	2,529,977	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722
Rate Base :	1,741,260,962	409,076,664	128,221,286	180,735,264	42,959,392	373,989,617	1,866,079	2,663,477	139,885,360	427,535,734	34,449,110	1,190,534	2,509,930	2,529,977	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722
Electric Plant In Service	150,000,000	29,846,000	10,000,000	15,000,000	3,500,000	120,000,000	600,000	800,000	40,000,000	120,000,000	10,000,000	300,000,000	10,000,000	200,000,000	200,000,000	150,000,000	150,000,000	150,000,000	150,000,000	150,000,000	150,000,000	150,000,000	150,000,000	150,000,000	150,000,000	150,000,000	150,000,000
Plant Held For Future Use	100,000,000	20,000,000	7,000,000	10,000,000	2,500,000	70,000,000	350,000	450,000	22,500,000	70,000,000	7,000,000	210,000,000	7,000,000	140,000,000	140,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	
Plant Acquisition Adj	466,261	119,570	36,095	45,895	11,396	112,314	621	700	35,212	112,314	11,396	35,212	11,396	11,396	11,396	11,396	11,396	11,396	11,396	11,396	11,396	11,396	11,396	11,396	11,396	11,396	11,396
Prepayments	3,149,944	1,163,956	295,795	339,295	87,526	233,295	1,163	1,326	66,261	233,295	29,578	93,826	29,578	59,153	59,153	44,391	44,391	44,391	44,391	44,391	44,391	44,391	44,391	44,391	44,391	44,391	44,391
Fuel Stock	13,921,070	2,059,581	773,022	1,465,262	444,324	2,424,872	11,817	20,037	855,780	2,424,872	200,000	5,118,026	200,000	3,648,569	3,648,569	2,730,912	2,730,912	2,730,912	2,730,912	2,730,912	2,730,912	2,730,912	2,730,912	2,730,912	2,730,912	2,730,912	2,730,912
Materials & Supplies	28,490,611	3,016,332	1,022,363	1,509,384	384,025	2,757,565	11,631	21,510	1,076,380	2,757,565	200,000	6,348,569	200,000	9,409,548	9,409,548	7,366,544	7,366,544	7,366,544	7,366,544	7,366,544	7,366,544	7,366,544	7,366,544	7,366,544	7,366,544	7,366,544	7,366,544
Misc Deferred Debits	865,781	220,000	64,078	83,647	21,342	262,665	4,346	1,175	201,327	262,665	20,000	1,103,7	20,000	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7
Cash Working Capital	1,697,321	1,096,243	230,652	26,945	323	117,693	12,467	1,741	201,327	117,693	20,000	1,103,7	20,000	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7	1,103,7
Weatherization Loans																											
Miscellaneous Rate Base																											
Total Rate Base Additions	1,003,553,813	422,019,952	132,456,138	187,268,673	44,655,232	385,352,960	1,938,818	2,746,729	144,447,376	446,737,416	35,949,520	1,190,534	2,509,930	2,529,977	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722
Rate Base Deductions :	(523,167,985)	(137,651,090)	(39,134,323)	(53,084,010)	(11,815,284)	(100,199,471)	(853,551)	(783,726)	(42,665,148)	(117,451,758)	(9,532,160)	1,190,534	2,509,930	2,529,977	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722
Accum Depn For Depreciation	(38,031,169)	(11,057,989)	(3,131,143)	(4,516,052)	(1,164,537)	(12,719,715)	(62,715)	(70,000)	(3,648,569)	(12,719,715)	1,190,534	14,766,668	1,190,534	2,509,930	2,529,977	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722
Accum Depn For Amortization	(146,338,669)	(36,024,517)	(11,101,678)	(14,775,878)	(3,330,778)	(32,734,783)	(126,468)	(223,081)	(12,066,203)	(32,734,783)	2,509,930	14,766,668	2,509,930	2,529,977	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722
Accum Deferred Income Taxes	(36,448)	(8,463)	(2,675)	(3,806)	(966)	(7,784)	(30)	(56)	(2,974,798)	(7,784)	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722
Unamortized ITC	(6,426,428)	(3,144,337)	(968,548)	(1,443,337)	(364,337)	(2,097,448)	(9,603)	(7,400)	(2,974,798)	(2,097,448)	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722
Customer Advance For Construction	(95,866,199)	(17,912,989)	(6,288,124)	(11,122,003)	(3,150,070)	(15,933,484)	(44,840)	(161,295)	(6,943,403)	(15,933,484)	2,509,930	14,766,668	2,509,930	2,529,977	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722
Customer Service Deposits	(608,949,354)	(195,709,385)	(60,616,637)	(82,503,845)	(19,276,584)	(175,867,949)	(1,099,592)	(1,213,470)	(66,004,215)	(175,867,949)	1,190,534	14,766,668	1,190,534	2,509,930	2,529,977	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722	1,832,722
Misc Rate Base Deductions																											
Total Rate Base	994,605,659	226,310,587	71,817,601																								





Rocky Mountain Power  
 Cost Of Service By Rate Schedule - Distribution Function  
 State of Idaho  
 2020 Protocol  
 Adjusted 12 Months Ended December 2020

Distribution Summary

DESCRIPTION	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H	I	J	K	L	M
Operating Expenses	11,907,332	3,505,594	925,531	979,259	6,637	5,355,449	13,871	1,000,995	4,329	4,329	1,000,995	4,329	4,329
Operation & Maintenance Expenses	10,979,239	3,885,093	1,020,221	789,070	18,074	4,095,323	14,545	1,088,316	9,059	9,059	1,088,316	9,059	9,059
Depreciation Expense	222,940	81,574	21,463	15,605	247	80,065	307	22,828	124	124	22,828	124	124
Amortization Expense	2,797,956	1,029,352	272,108	194,410	2,117	999,714	5,420	289,088	388	388	289,088	388	388
Taxes Other Than Income	381,124	100,790	71,981	764	370,150	2,007	1,454	107,037	144	144	107,037	144	144
Income Taxes - Federal	1,035,813	381,124	100,790	71,981	764	370,150	2,007	1,454	144	144	1,454	144	144
Income Taxes - State	1,532,487	658,874	149,050	109,897	1,160	629,564	2,483	181,811	213	213	181,811	213	213
Income Tax Credit	(35,946)	(13,226)	(3,496)	(2,498)	(27)	(12,845)	(50)	(3,715)	(5)	(5)	(3,715)	(5)	(5)
Investment Tax Credit Adj	(29,015)	(6,415)	(1,897)	(3,372)	(956)	(4,802)	(13)	(2,101)	(6,842)	(6,842)	(2,101)	(6,842)	(6,842)
Misc Revenues & Expenses	25,579,014	8,394,525	2,208,437	1,953,261	27,894	10,419,245	167,259	32,185	2,358,329	4,217	2,358,329	4,217	4,217
Total Operating Expenses	447,229,458	163,642,022	43,095,970	31,303,830	496,379	160,614,737	1,209,126	615,230	46,794,763	248,800	46,794,763	248,800	248,800
Rate Base :													
Electric Plant In Service	167,644	61,341	16,140	11,734	186	60,207	453	231	17,166	93	17,166	93	93
Plant Held For Future Use	644,174	318,776	73,758	29,362	1,325	145,099	3,120	782	71,452	250	71,452	250	250
Electric Plant Acquisition Adj													
Pensions	2,343,548	857,508	225,620	164,036	2,601	841,645	6,336	3,224	239,971	1,304	239,971	1,304	1,304
Fuel Stock	1,617,440	591,624	155,715	113,212	1,795	580,876	4,373	2,225	165,620	900	165,620	900	900
Materials & Supplies	434,909	126,040	33,804	35,767	315	195,605	3,994	507	36,361	158	36,361	158	158
Misc Deferred Debits													
Cash Working Capital													
Weatherization Loans													
Miscellaneous Rate Base													
Total Rate Base	452,437,174	165,599,512	43,661,007	31,667,741	502,602	162,438,167	1,227,402	622,198	46,325,534	251,505	46,325,534	251,505	251,505
Rate Base Deductions :													
Accum Provision For Depreciation	(169,870,855)	(61,483,087)	(16,022,236)	(12,059,096)	(281,477)	(61,759,517)	(689,959)	(225,885)	(17,067,429)	(141,085)	(17,067,429)	(141,085)	(141,085)
Accum Provision For Amortization	(6,456,311)	(1,996,107)	(525,197)	(381,842)	(6,055)	(1,959,181)	(14,749)	(7,505)	(53,035)	(3,035)	(53,035)	(3,035)	(3,035)
Accum Deferred Income Taxes	(45,682,611)	(16,928,978)	(4,480,433)	(3,151,688)	(35,240)	(16,152,473)	(74,949)	(64,473)	(4,759,050)	(17,663)	(4,759,050)	(17,663)	(17,663)
Unamortized ITC	(9,166)	(3,377)	(894)	(536)	(7)	(3,267)	(17)	(13)	(950)	(4)	(950)	(4)	(4)
Customer Advance For Construction	(338,095)	(196,909)	(62,215)	-	-	(13,068)	-	-	(66,903)	-	(66,903)	-	-
Customer Service Deposits	(427,441)	(123,730)	(35,156)	(35,727)	(6,306)	(125,882)	(874)	(604)	(37,782)	(57,762)	(37,782)	(57,762)	(57,762)
Misc Rate Base Deductions													
Total Rate Base Deductions	(221,783,489)	(80,731,188)	(21,126,131)	(15,628,990)	(328,085)	(80,013,487)	(780,548)	(298,479)	(22,490,719)	(219,549)	(22,490,719)	(219,549)	(219,549)
Total Rate Base	230,653,684	84,868,324	22,434,876	16,029,751	174,517	82,424,680	446,854	323,719	23,834,815	31,956	23,834,815	31,956	31,956
Calculated Return On Rate Base													
Return On Rate Base	6.20%	5.82%	5.34%	5.66%	5.66%	6.44%	6.74%	6.74%	6.51%	6.67%	6.51%	6.67%	6.67%
Total Operating Expenses	14,294,406	5,299,583	1,390,367	993,357	10,815	5,108,142	27,693	20,062	1,477,26	1,980	1,477,26	1,980	1,980
Revenue Credits	(837,646)	(294,953)	(87,872)	(63,928)	(22,059)	(359,626)	(409)	(3,951)	(171,376)	(1)	(171,376)	(1)	(1)
Total Revenue Requirements	39,035,774	13,572,504	3,981,832	2,751,592	16,619	15,170,767	194,545	48,696	3,674,079	6,197	3,674,079	6,197	6,197
Return On Rate Base @ Target ROR	7.63%	6.476,914	1,712,696	1,223,647	34,113	6,292,364	34,113	24,713	1,819,568	2,440	1,819,568	2,440	2,440
Total Op. exp. Adjusted for Taxes	26,678,533	8,769,090	2,315,394	2,029,669	28,726	10,612,160	169,399	33,728	2,481,949	4,369	2,481,949	4,369	4,369
Revenue Credits	(837,646)	(294,953)	(87,872)	(63,928)	(22,059)	(359,626)	(409)	(3,951)	(171,376)	(1)	(171,376)	(1)	(1)
Total Target Revenue Requirements	43,449,169	15,196,400	4,011,107	3,058,291	19,959	16,747,904	203,095	54,890	4,130,411	6,808	4,130,411	6,808	6,808



